Trade Marks Amendment Regulations 1999

SR 1999/153	

MICHAEL HARDIE BOYS, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 31st day of May 1999

Present: THE RIGHT HON JENNY SHIPLEY PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to sections 82 and 85 of the Trade Marks Act Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, makes the following regulations.

Regulations

1 Title and commencement

- (1) These regulations may be cited as the Trade Marks Amendment Regulations 1999, and are part of the Trade Marks Regulations 1954 ("the principal regulations").
- (2) These regulations come into force on 1 July 1999.

2 Fees

Added r3(2) to principal regulations.

3 New scale of fees substituted

Substituted Schedule 1 of principal regulations as set out in the Schedule of the regulations.

4 Revocation

Revoked the Trade Marks Regulations 1954, Amendment No 13.